
 
 
To: Members of the  

SCHOOLS' FORUM 
 

 

 David Dilling (Chairman) Primary Academy Governor  (Charles Darwin 
Academy Trust) 

 

 Andrew Ferguson (Vice-Chairman) Non-School Representative (Church of 

England)(Aquinas Trust) 
 

 Tracey Davis  Non-Schools Representative(14-19 
Partnership)(Bromley Academy Trust) 

 Patrick Foley Primary Maintained Head Teacher (Southborough 

Primary School) 
 Chris Hollands  Primary Academy Head Teacher (Aquinas Trust) 

 Neil Miller PRU Head Teacher/Governor Academy (Bromley 
Trust Academy) 

 Andrew Rees  Secondary Maintained School Head Teacher (St 

Olaves Grammar School) 
 Brid Stenson Non-School Representative (Early Years) 

 Ian Travis  Special Head Teacher/Governor Academy (Glebe 
School) 

 Steve Whittle  Secondary Academy Head Teacher (Impact Multi 

Academy Trust ) 
 David Wilcox Secondary Academy Governor (Darrick Wood 

School) 
 

 1 x vacancy Secondary Academy Head Teacher 

 1 x vacancy Non-School Representative (Catholic Church) 
 1 x vacancy Primary Academy Head Teacher 

 1 x vacancy Primary Academy Governor 
 1 x vacancy Secondary Academy Governor 
 1 x vacancy Special Head/Governor Maintained 

 1 x vacancy Primary Academy Governor 
 

 A virtual meeting of the Schools' Forum will be held via MS Teams on THURSDAY 
30 NOVEMBER 2023 AT 4.30 PM * 

 

If you wish to view this meeting, please contact the Clerk to the Schools’ Forum who will 
provide you with a link to the virtual meeting. 

 
* PLEASE NOTE STARTING TIME* 

 

 TASNIM SHAWKAT 

Director of Corporate Services & Governance 
 
 

 
 

 
 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Kevin Walter 

   kevin.walter@bromley.gov.uk  

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7588   

FAX:   DATE: 23 November 2023 



 
 

A G E N D A 

 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

2    MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14TH SEPTEMBER 2023 (Pages 3 - 6) 

 

3    DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT - 2024/25 UPDATE (Pages 7 - 16) 

 

4    FALLING ROLLS (Pages 17 - 22) 

 

5    GROWTH FUNDING AND FUTURE UPDATE PROPOSALS (Pages 23 - 28) 

 

6    ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 

7   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 

 THURSDAY 18TH JANUARY 2024 

 
 

 
  



1 
 

SCHOOLS' FORUM 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 4.30 pm on 14 September 2023 
 

 
Present: 

 

 David Dilling (Chairman) Primary Academy Governor  (Charles Darwin 
Academy Trust) 

 

 
 

 
 

 Patrick Foley Primary Maintained Head Teacher 
(Southborough Primary School) 

 Neil Miller PRU Head Teacher/Governor Academy (Bromley 
Trust Academy) 

 Steve Whittle  Secondary Academy Head Teacher (Impact Multi 
Academy Trust ) 

 David Wilcox Secondary Academy Governor (Darrick Wood 

School) 
 

Also Present: 
 

 

 Jared Nehra  Director of Education 
 

 Kevin Walter Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
 
27   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from David Bradshaw, Chris Hollands, 

Andrew Rees and Ian Travis. 
 
A message was received from Claire Bessa stating that she is no longer able to 

attend Schools’ Forum meetings. 
 

28   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13TH JULY 2023 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13th July 2023 were approved and signed as 

a correct record. 
 

29   UPDATE ON THE CONSTITUTION 

 
The Director of Education confirmed that the Children, Education and Families 

Policy Development  and Scrutiny (PDS) Committee met on 13th September to 
discuss the report on the revised Constitution of the Schools’ Forum (as agreed 

and put forward at the Schools’ Forum meeting on 13th July). The PDS Committee 
agreed to the amendments and the revised Constitution was now formally in 
place. 

 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Schools' Forum 

14 September 2023 
 

2 

Schools’ Forum members were informed that comment had been made at the 
PDS Committee regarding the reduction in members of the Schools’ Forum, with 

the Committee noting  and acknowledging the challenges around securing 
sufficient membership and
[...]
ised with 
the DfE and the GLA. The initial proposal was that there would be a system to 

recover any funding not fully utilised. This would have required the local authority 
to implement a new system to monitor the uptake of FSM through the new 

scheme and to ‘clawback’ any monies not required. The GLA subsequently 
confirmed that there would not in fact be any ‘clawback’ mechanism for the 
funding provided throughout the year. 

 
The Director of Education informed members that if schools could evidence take-

up of the GLA scheme above 90% then the Authority could contact the GLA to 
request further funding. 
 

Page 4



Schools' Forum 

14 September 2023 
 

3 
 

RESOLVED: That the allocation of the UFSM grant to Bromley schools be 
noted and a further update will be provided at a future Schools’ Forum 

meeting.  

 

31   EARLY YEARS CONSULTATION 

 
The Director of Education introduced the report on the DfE Early Years 

Consultation and informed Forum members that unfortunately the timing of the 
DfE’s consultation period had not allowed for a discussion at a Schools’ Forum 

meeting prior to a response being provided. 
 
The local authority consulted with various agencies, including Early Years 

providers and the London Early Years Group, to help inform Bromley’s response 
to the plans. A London-wide response had also been provided which was very 

similar to that provided by Bromley. 
 
The Forum’s attention was drawn to Appendix A of the report, showing Bromley’s 

response, setting out concerns and support for the proposals put forward by the 
DfE. Although the consultation period had now closed, any comments/views could 

still be expressed and put forward via other channels. 
 
The Director of Education confirmed that he felt that Bromley had provided a 

balanced response, given the difficulty of obtaining feedback from various 
providers/groups over the summer period timeframe of the consultation period. 
Bromley had expressed its views covering the key points, and it is hoped that 

there might be further opportunities for the DfE to take on board local viewpoints. 
The Director and others involved were thanked for their efforts in seeking views 

and putting the responses together.  
 
RESOLVED: That the update and consultation response provided to the DfE 

be noted. 

 

32   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 
There were no additional items to discuss. 

 
33   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
It was noted that the next meetings of the Schools’ Forum would take place on 
Thursday 30th November 2023 and Thursday 18th January 2024 via MS Teams 

(subject to change). 
 

 
The Meeting ended at 4.55 pm 
 

 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 5



This page is left intentionally blank



  

1 

Report No. 
CEF23067 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 

 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: SCHOOLS' FORUM 

Date:  Thursday 30 November 2023 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: 2024/25 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT PROVISIONAL 
ALLOCATION  
 

Contact Officer: Julie Crew, Education Funding Manager 
Tel: 020 8603 3573    E-mail:  Julie.Crew@liberata.com 

Chief Officer: Executive Director of Children's Services 

Ward: (All Wards); 

 

1. Reason for report 

This report provides an outline of the estimated DSG allocation for 2024/25 and an overview of 
how this will be spent, 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 The Schools Forum is asked to review the provisional DSG income and forecast 
expenditure for 2024/25 in preparation for the full budget setting process. 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



  

2 

3. COMMENTARY 

3.1 The indicative Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) funding for 2024/25 has now been provided to 

all LAs – this is currently based on October 2022 pupil numbers so will be uplifted in December 
to reflect the October 2023 census data. The DSG for 2024/25 is divided into four blocks – High 
Needs, Early Years, Schools and S
[...]
ion relating to 2024/25.  

The funding calculation also allows for £500k to be transferred from the EY block to the HN Block 
to support EY pupils with SEND. 

3.8 Schools Block 

Grant 2024/25 £268,829,762 

NNDR Recoupment £2,058,472 

Expenditure 2024/25 £266,771,290 

Expected (Over)/ Underspend £0 

 

The Schools Block funding has been calculated using the October 2022 census pupil numbers 
and the per pupil units of funding which have been calculated for 2024/25. Based on the 

published figures the Primary unit of funding has increased from £4,846 to £5,064 which is an 
increase of around 4.5% and the Secondary unit of funding has increased from £6,410 to £6,757 

which is an increase of around 5.4%. This includes the incorporation of the Mainstream Schools 
Additional Grant (MSAG) distributed to schools in 2023/24. 

3.9 The funding that the LA is allocated for the schools’ block is calculated by running the NFF for 

every school to give a total figure, which is then divided by the number of pupils in each sector 
to give a per pupil figure.  

3.10 The key changes to the NFF for 2024/25 are as follows: 

a) Introducing a new formulaic approach to allocating split sites funding in the NFF, replacing 
the former locally determined factor. 

b) Funding previously received through the Maintained Schools Additional Grant will be rolled 
into the NFF to fund mainstream schools for pupils from Reception to year 11 by  

 adding an amount representing what schools receive through the grant into their 
baseline. 

 adding value of lump sum, basic per pupil rates and FSM6 parts of the grant onto the 

respective factors in the NFF  

c) Increasing NFF factor values by 

 1.4% to the following factors: basic entitlement. LPA, FMS6, IDACI, EAL, mobility, 
sparsity and the lump sum 

 1.4% to the minimum per pupil levels (MPPL) 

 0.5% to the floor funding 

 1.6% to the FSM factor value 

 0% on the premises factors. 

d) Introduction of a methodology for calculating and allocating funding for falling rolls. 

Page 9



  

4 

e) Provisionally, the baseline for floor funding notional NFF allocations increased by 2.05% 
for Primary and secondary from 2023-24, as a result of rolling the MSAG into the NFF.  

f) Minimum per pupil funding levels are compulsory and have been set at £4,610 for primary 
schools and £5,995 for secondary schools 

g) The MFG level is required to be between 0.0% and 0.5% 

The funding formula has been run for all Bromley schools taking into account these changes.  

3.11 Bromley has used the minimum funding levels as part of the formula calculation as compulsory 

requirement. 12 primary schools eligible for MFG protection of £725k. This is a provisional figure 
which will change when the October 2023 census is released in December 2023 

3.12 The MFG level that has been used by Bromley is 0.5% which is the highest of the Government’s 

parameters.  

3.13 There will be a separate grant for teachers’ pay made to cover pay increases in 2023-2024 and 

2024-2025. 

 

3.14 High Needs Block 

Grant 2024/25 £76,587,926 

Recoupment -£11,358,336 

LA Expenditure 2024/25 £70,860,590 

Expected (Over)/ Underspend (£5,631,000) 

 

The High Needs Grant has increased by £2.2m from 2023/24, this includes the £2.8m 
supplementary grant that has now been rolled up into the baseline and will not be shown as a 

separate element of the grant in 2024/25. 

3.15 There continue to be significant pressures on the High Needs Block. Estimated expenditure is 
based on the pattern of new EHCPs (Education, Health and Care Plans) seen over recent years 

and on the average cost of a placement. The demand for placements of children and young 
people with SEN continues to increase, although there has been a marked reduction in the rate 

of increase over the past 12 months.  Increased numbers of children and young people have 
been placed at mainstream schools, special schools and resourced provisions in line with their 
needs.
[...]
6,834 288 £6,000 £1,734,000 £1,077,829 £76,587,927

9

P
age 15



Appendix 2

Provisional CSSB NFF funding in 2024-25 [Note 3]

Provisional total NFF 

funding 2024-25 [Note 

4]

Actual CSSB unit of 

funding for ongoing 

responsibilities

Pupil 

numbers 

(2023-24 

Schools block 

DSG 

duplicates 

apportioned) 

[will be 

updated]

Expected 

actual funding 

for historic 

commitments 

for 2024-25 

(prior to 

protection 

applied in the 

DSG) [may be 

Provisional 

NFF 2024-25 

CSSB funding 

[will be 

updated]

Provisional NFF 2024-

25 allocations for 

schools, high needs 

and central school 

services blocks [will be 

updated]

[p] [q] = [c] + [d] [r]
[s] = ([p] x [q]) 

+ [r]
[t] = [f] + [o] + [s]

£43.63 46,301 £0 £2,020,016 £347,437,704

10

P
age 16



  

1 

Report No. 
CEF23066  

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 

 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: SCHOOLS FORUM  

Date:  30th November 2023 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Executive  
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: FALLING ROLLS FUNDING AND FUTURE PROPOSALS 

Contact Officer: Julie Crew, Education Funding Manager 
Tel. 020 8603 3573   E.Mail:  julie.crew@liberata.com  

Chief Officer: Jared Nehra, Director of Education 

Ward: (All Wards); 

 

1. Reason for report 

1.1 The Department for Education (DfE) has updated guidance on Falling Rolls funding. 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 The Schools Forum are requested to:  

Review the guidance for Growth and Falling Roles and:- 

(i) Decide whether a Falling Rolls Fund should be maintained for 2024/25; 

 
If the decision is yes then:- 

(ii) Agree the recommended amendments to the current scheme as detailed in the 

body of the report; 

(iii) Note that the decision for final release of any funding rests with the Director of 

Education once the final evidence has been obtained from schools. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



  

2 

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Not Applicable  
 

2. BBB Priority: Health and Integration  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: Not Applicable:  
 

2. Ongoing costs: Not Applicable:  
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Various DSG cost centres 
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £11.4m after recoupment 
 

5. Source of funding: DSG Budgets 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional): N/A   
 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours: N/A   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: Statutory Requirement  
 

2. Call-in: N/A  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Customer Impact 
 

1. N/A 
  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Ward Councillor Views 
 

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments? Not Applicable  
 

2. Summary of Ward Councillors comments:  N/A 
 

Page 18



  

3 

3. COMMENTARY 

DfE Falling Rolls Scheme 

3.1 For the first time in 2024/25 DfE will allocate funding based on falling rolls. 

3.2 Falling rolls will be distributed based on the reduction in pupil numbers that the LA experience 
for each year. The falling rolls allocation for each LA will be £140,000 per Middle Layer Super 

Output Area (MSOA) which sees 10% or greater reduction in the number of pupils on roll 
between the two census years. The allocation will also be subject to Area Cost Adjustment 

(ACA). 

3.3 Bromley will continue to have discretion over whether to operate a falling rolls fund. Where LAs 
continue to operate a fund, they will only be able to provide funding where school capacity data 

2022 (SCAP) shows that school places will be required in the subsequent three to five years. 

3.4 The 
[...]
t school places will be required in the subsequent three to five years 
(this is a mandatory requirement). 

 Surplus capacity should exceed a minimum number of pupils. 

 Formula funding available to the school will not support provision of appropriate 

curriculum for the existing cohort. 

 Redundancies will need to be made to contain spending within the formula budget and it 

is expected that the posts will be refilled in the subsequent three to five years. 

 

3.9 Methodology could include: 

 A rate per vacant place, up to a specified maximum place number. 

 Lump sum payment with clear parameters 

3.10 Forums need to agree the value of the fund and the criteria for allocation. The LA should 
consult the Schools Forum before expenditure is incurred. 

3.11 The amount of funding will be proposed at the meeting in January for the DSG budget setting 
following on from the publication of the October census data by DfE  

 

4 BROMLEY POSITION 

4.1 Although Bromley will be allocated Falling rolls funding in 2024/25 via the DfE funding 

mechanism, it is important to note that there is no requirement for a Falling Rolls fund. This is 
a decision for the Schools Forum. 

4.2 If the Schools Forum agree to continue with a Falling Rolls fund, it is recommended that the 

new criteria be merged into the current criteria to make it compliant with DfE requirements. 

4.3 It is proposed to pay any eligible schools in the same way as this meets the criteria set out by 

DfE. 

4.4 Bromley has estimated the falling rolls fund using the current methodology from the January 
2023 census. There are potentially 14 schools that could be eligible for falling rolls through this 

calculation. 

4.5 However actual grant funding from DfE and potential falling rolls fund set aside will be based 

on the October 2023 census data. This will be published in December and the actual amount 
to be set aside will be consulted upon at the Schools Forum in January 2024 when we have 
the most up to date data and funding available. 

4.6 It should be noted that there has been extremely low take up of falling rolls funding in the past. 
It is likely that any funding set aside will reflect this. This will free up funding that can be 

directed to schools via the main formula. 

Page 20



  

5 

 

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 The financial implications are in the body of the report.  
 

Non-Applicable Sections: Legal Implications 
Policy Implications 

Personnel Implications 
Customer Implications 

Background Documents: 

(Access via Contact 
Officer) 

Documents held with Liberata Finance 

 

Page 21



This page is left intentionally blank



  

1 

Report No. 
CEF23065  

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 

 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: SCHOOLS FORUM  

Date:  30th November 2023 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Executive  
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: GROWTH FUNDING UPDATE AND FUTURE PROPOSALS 

Contact Officer: Julie Crew, Education Funding Manager 
Tel. 020 8603 3573   E.Mail:  julie.crew@liberata.com 

Chief Officer: Jared Nehra, Director of Education 

Ward: (All Wards); 

 

1. Reason for report 

1.1  The Department for Education (DfE) has updated guidance on Growth Funding. 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 The Schools Forum are requested to: 

(i) Note the guidance from DfE on the Growth grant funding element of the DSG. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



  

2 

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Not Applicable  
 

2. BBB Priority: Health and Integration  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: Not Applicable:  
 

2. Ongoing costs: Not Applicable:  
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Various DSG cost centres 
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £11.4m after recoupment 
 

5. Source of funding: DSG Budgets 
________________________________
[...]
ed 

Page 26



  

5 

from DfE supports this additional funding being passed to schools through the core funding 
calculations. 

 
4.3 Bromley is experiencing low growth pressure now, but growth has been a significant issue in 

past years and is likely to be in the future due to cyclical nature of school rolls. 

 
4.4 Growth funding is a mechanism through which Bromley are funded for not only growing 

schools but also bulge classes, which is not core funding. 
 

4.5 Bromley will continue to fund bulge classes by calculating an amount using AWPU and 

deprivation funding. An example of this is below:- 
 
Example: Class of 30 Bulge pupil numbers. 
 
Using the percentage of deprived pupils in the school and multiply by the following 

factors:- 
 

a) Deprivation 
b) FSM 
c) Prior Attainment 

d) EAL 
 

In addition, each pupil in the bulge class will attract full AWPU funding.  

 
4.6 There are currently only 2 schools attracting bulge class funding.  

 
4.7 Any residual funding from the growth funding (growing schools and bulge classes) is absorbed 

into the in-year Schools Block calculation. 

 
4.8 The growth funding allocation to schools will be finalised in December 2023 allocations from 

ESFA 
 

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 The Growth fund from DfE is an element of the overall DSG allocation withing the Schools 
Block. It is a mechanism to fund schools via the Local Authority. The funding of Schools for 

growing schools and bulge classes uses this funding but the two do not necessarily co-relate. 
Although the funding stays within the Schools Block it may not necessarily be used for growth 
and may be absorbed into other areas of the Schools Block depending on what funding 

decisions are made. Conversely, more growth funding may be distributed than grant given. 
 

5.2 The remaining financial implications are in the body of the report.  
 

Non-Applicable Sections: Legal Implications 

Policy Implications 
Personnel Implications 
Customer Implications 

Background Documents: 

(Access via Contact 
Officer) 

Documents held with Liberata Finance 

 

Page 27



This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14TH SEPTEMBER 2023
	3 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT - 2024/25 UPDATE
	Appx 1 variations

	4 FALLING ROLLS
	5 GROWTH FUNDING AND FUTURE UPDATE PROPOSALS



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

SCHOOLS' FORUM 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 4.30 pm on 30 November 2023 
 

 
Present: 

 

 David Dilling (Chairman) Primary Academy Governor  (Charles Darwin 
Academy Trust) 

 

 Andrew Ferguson (Vice-

Chairman) 

Non-School Representative (Church of 

England)(Aquinas Trust) 
 

 Patrick Foley Primary Maintained Head Teacher 

(Southborough Primary School) 
 Chris Hollands  Primary Academy Head Teacher (Aquinas Trust) 

 Neil Miller PRU Head Teacher/Governor Academy (Bromley 
Trust Academy) 

 Andrew Rees  Secondary Maintained School Head Teacher (St 

Olaves Grammar School) 
 Brid Stenson Non-School Representative (Early Years) 

 Ian Travis Special Head Teacher/Governor Academy (Glebe 
School) 

 Steve Whittle  Secondary Academy Head Teacher (Impact Multi 

Academy Trust ) 
 David Wilcox Secondary Academy Governor (Darrick Wood 

School) 
 

Also Present: 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 David Bradshaw Head of Finance (Children, Education & Families) 
 Julie Crew Head of Schools' Finance Support 

 Robert Bollen Head of Strategic Place Planning (Education, 
Care & Health Services) 

 

 Kevin Walter Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

 

34   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Jared Nehra, with Rob Bollen attending 
in his place. Apologies for lateness were received from Andrew Rees, who joined 
the meeting from 5pm. 

 
35   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14TH SEPTEMBER 

2023 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14th September 2023 were approved and 

signed as a correct record. 
 



Schools' Forum 

30 November 2023 
 

2 

 
 

36   DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT - 2024/25 UPDATE 

 

The Head of Finance (Children, Education and Families) introduced the report on 
the 2024/25 provisional allocation of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) and 
highlighted the latest figures from the DfE and the effects for Bromley. The figures 

were indicative at present and would be updated in December once the DfE had 
gone through the October census. The DSG allocation was divided into four 

blocks, as shown in Section 3.1 of the report. 
 
Within the Schools Central block the grant was expected to fall by a further 2.5%, 

with similar decreases expected for the next 2 to 3 years until it reached the DfE’s 
expectation of Bromley’s Schools Central spend. Bromley were looking at ways in 

which to limit the spend in this area, with the DfE’s allocation based on a National 
average. 
 

The grant within the Early Years Block had been estimated using current usage 
and rates held by the DfE. There was an announcement from the DfE on 29th 

November regarding an increase in rates to £6.40 for 3-4 year-olds and £9.44 for 
2 year-olds. The current report was published before the new rates were 
announced, but they would be factored in for January’s budget information. 

 
Regarding the Schools Block, the Schools’ Forum heard that some increases had 
been seen within the Primary and Secondary units of funding. However, it should 

be noted that mainstream schools would have received the Mainstream Schools 
Additional Grant (MSAG) distributed in 2023/24, and this was included in the 

DfE’s allocation. 
 
Finally, within the High Needs Block, it was highlighted by the Head of Finance 

(CEF) that, as with previous years, it is the area under the most pressure. More 
grant had been received but Bromley’s expenditure exceeds that and a deficit of 

£5.6m is expected for 2024/25. Bromley were looking at ways in which this could 
be reduced, but there were significant ongoing pressures. 
  

Concerning the pressures within this area, The Head of Strategic Place Planning 
(Education, Care and Health Services) then explained to the Forum that it 

appeared that Bromley’s rate of new EHCPs (Education, Health and Care Plans) 
had slowed, but looking at the census for 2022 and 2023, numbers were roughly 
the same. Whilst there had been some slowing in the EHCPs, numbers were still 

significantly higher than pre-2020. 
 

Appendix 1 of the report (pages 11-12) showed an indication of the allocation of 
Bromley’s funding, and this would change once the DfE announced funding 
towards the end of December, and also taking into account the DfE’s 

announcement on 29th November. Appendix 2 (pages 13-16) showed provisional 
funding calculations, but again these figures would change in due course. 

 
In response to a question, the Head of Finance (CEF) confirmed that budgets 
were not being set at present, but in January 2024 there would be more 



Schools' Forum 

30 November 2023 
 

3 
 

information available for a clearer picture of Bromley’s position and what the 
proposals were. Comparisons could then be made with previous years etc and the 

Schools’ Forum would be able to discuss the position further. 
 

A Forum Member raised a question regarding any impact the opening of the 
Borough’s Free School would have on funding within the High Needs Block. In 
response, the Head of Finance (CEF) confirmed that funding within this block is 

based on formula such as pupil numbers, deprivation etc. The Free School would 
have pupils who would have entered school elsewhere, and the Borough would 

actually be paying less per pupil in the free school than in an independent setting, 
and in theory this would help the funding position. 
 

Regarding increased costs within the High Needs Block, the Forum noted that 
Bromley was trying to increase the amount of in-house provision as it was 

cheaper than independent, but it was a slow process. However, sometimes there 
was no alternative when children needed to be placed in the appropriate setting. 
The Head of Finance (CEF) confirmed that the Borough was trying to do as much 

as possible to bring the deficit down - £5.6m predicted for 2024/25 and £4m for 
2023/24. High Needs funding was not only a Bromley issue, but also a National 
one, but Bromley still remained in a better position than a lot of other LAs. 

 
The Head of Strategic Place Planning (Education, Care and Health Services) 

informed the Forum that once a child had gone out to an independent placement, 
it was hard to bring them back to in-house provision. It was a process of trying to 
reduce long-term out of borough placements, and the Free School will be key in 

this but will need time to grow in terms of pupil numbers. 
 

The Forum heard that Bromley was currently meeting with over 30 schools/sites 
looking at the potential to expand capacity to create more in-borough provision. 
Funding was available for some proposals, but the Borough would also need to 

wait for future capital allocations from the DfE to support the plans. A major 
frustration for Bromley was that the DfE would not currently allow the Free School 

to open, even in temporary accommodation, until planning concerns had been 
resolved. The Head of Finance (CEF) view was supported in that it was the LA’s 
policy to keep children supported locally rather than out of borough and into 

independent settings. 
 

In response to a question regarding the deficit within the DSG, and primarily the 
High Needs Block, the Head of Finance (CEF) informed members that there had 
been deficits for the last few years. Entering the current financial year there was a 

cumulative deficit of £12m, with an additional £4m forecast and £5m for 2024/25. 
Due to the high level of their DSG deficit some LAs had entered special 

arrangements with the Government to manage the position. Bromley were not 
currently near this position with the DfE and have asked the DfE if there was 
anything further that could be done, but the DfE’s response had not been helpful. 

However, the DSG deficits remained an ongoing issue. 
 

It was again highlighted to the Forum that the figures were illustrative at the 
moment and would change with more up-to-date information, pupil numbers etc 
and actual figures would be produced at the Schools’ Forum meeting in January. 



Schools' Forum 

30 November 2023 
 

4 

However it was not felt that there would be a significant change to the deficit 
figures, with the report showing where the pressures were and the issues Bromley 

was facing. 
 

The Head of Finance (CEF) explained that Bromley reported to the DfE what the 
deficits were so they were aware of the position, and the deficits were also shown 
in Bromley’s accounts. Discussions had taken place regarding a Deficit Recovery 

Plan, but the LA was not currently in a position where any special action was 
required. The LA was still looking at what measures might be possible to recover 

the deficit position, with the Forum recognising the difficulty and challenge in 
seeing where savings or cuts could be made. 
 
RESOLVED: That the provisional DSG income and forecast expenditure for 
2024/25 be noted. 

 
37   FALLING ROLLS 

 

The Head of Finance (CEF) introduced the report on Falling Rolls Funding and 
Future Proposals and Forum members were informed that the DfE had produced 

new guidance. For the first time in 2024/25 an element of the Schools Block 
funding would be allocated based on falling rolls. Members heard that although 
Bromley has had a Falling Rolls Fund for the past few years it had not really been 

used. There were very strong criteria for schools to qualify and only one school 
had received funding in the last three years. 
  

It was proposed that the DfE’s new criteria would be merged with Bromley’s and it 
was noted that the LA already closely followed the DfE guidance. If the Forum 

agreed to continue with the Falling Rolls Fund it would be paid in the usual way 
using the current criteria, with agreement required from the Schools’ Forum. 
 

The Forum’s attention was drawn to the question of deciding whether to continue 
with the Falling Rolls Fund. It was confirmed that if the decision was made to 

discontinue then the money would instead be included within the schools’ overall 
funding. If it was decided to continue then the Forum would need to discuss an 
amount to be set aside for this purpose, probably at the January 2024 Schools’ 

Forum meeting. The DfE had stated that the LA wasn’t actually required to have a 
Falling Rolls Fund, as long as the money was used elsewhere within the Schools 

Block. 
 
A Forum member commented that although it was a good idea to have the Falling 

Rolls Fund, it was impractical to apply due to the criteria, especially with schools 
unlikely to have falling numbers over a medium-term period of 3 to 5 years. In 

response, the Head of Finance (CEF) explained that in such cases the LA would 
need to look at population projections to determine if funding was required. The 
Fund was seen as helping schools through a ‘bump’ until demand for places 

increased. 
 

The Head of Strategic Place Planning (Education, Care and Health Services) 
informed the Forum that within Primary, as the key area of concern, the LA had 
the highest pupil numbers in 2020/21. There had been a fall since and a projected 



Schools' Forum 

30 November 2023 
 

5 
 

fall in Primary numbers of 8% until the end of the decade. Although numbers were 
then projected to increase, it was hard to see whether the Falling Rolls Fund 

would be useful to help through a longer period of time. A suggestion was made 
to keep the matter under review on an annual basis, taking into account changing 

projections and needs. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Falling Rolls Fund should not be maintained for 

2024/25 and that the position would be reviewed on an annual basis. 

 

38   GROWTH FUNDING AND FUTURE UPDATE PROPOSALS 

 
Forum members noted that the report provided an update on Growth Funding with 

the guidance issued alongside the Falling Rolls guidance. The report was mainly 
for information only and no decisions were required at present. 

  
The Growth Funding contained within the Schools Block included an amount per 
new primary and secondary pupil, subject to an area cost adjustment. The DfE 

Growth fund was an element of the overall DSG allocation, and although the 
funding stayed within the Schools Block it was not necessarily used just for 

growth, but also bulge classes. 
 
The Head of Finance (CEF) informed members that the guidance contained within 

the current report did not really have an impact at present as the Growth Funding 
would still be received as usual, although the rates have changed. Members 
would be advised in January as to which schools would qualify for Growth and 

Bulge Class funding. The allocation of Bulge Class funding may also need to be 
discussed by the Schools’ Forum at the January meeting. 

   
RESOLVED: That the guidance from the DfE on the Growth Grant Funding 
element of the DSG be noted. 

 
39   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 
There were no additional items to discuss. 
 

40   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Schools’ Forum would take place on 
Thursday 18th January 2024 via MS Teams (subject to change). 
 

 
The Meeting ended at 5.24 pm 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 


